

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 2:26-cv-434

DOUG BURGUM, SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER

AND NOW, this _____ day of _____, 2026, upon consideration of Plaintiff the City of Philadelphia's Motion for Temporary Restraining Order (Doc. No. __), and any response thereto, it is **HEREBY ORDERED** that the Motion is **GRANTED**. Defendants are hereby ordered to:

1. Refrain from taking any action to damage any exhibits, panels, artwork, or other items from the President's House Site;
2. Take all necessary steps to ensure the safety, security, and preservation of any such items removed from the President's House Site on January 22, 2026;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
A.	The Establishment of Independence National Historical Park and the Beginning of the Collaborative History Between the City and the Federal Government at and Around Independence Mall	2
B.	The Demand for and Development of Commemoration and Interpretation at the President's House	4
C.	The City and the United States Enter Into Cooperative Agreements for President's House 10	
D.	The Completion of the President's House, the First Federal Property to Feature a Slave Memorial	11
E.	Congress Seeks to Preserve and Honor Locations Associated with the Underground Railroad	14
F.	NPS Issues the Current "Foundation Document" for Independence National Historical Park 15	
G.	The President's House Property is Abruptly Altered by the Removal of the Exhibit.....	18
H.	Procedural History	19
III.	LEGAL STANDARD	19

IV. ARGUMENT	21
A. The City is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Claims	22
1. The City Has Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of its Breach of Contract Claim, brought pursuant to 5 U.S.C § 702.....	23
a. The NPS Removal is Final Agency Action.....	29
b. The NPS Removal is Arbitrary and Capricious	30
3. The City Has Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Its APA Claim Alleging Arbitrary and Capricious Final Agency Action in Violation of Title 16, Sections 407m, 407n	33
4. The City Has Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Its APA Claim Alleging Arbitrary and Capricious Final Agency Action in Violation of NPS Policy Applicable to President's House.....	34
5. The Discretionary Exception to the APA Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply to the NPS's Removal of Critical Material from the President's House	36
B. Irreparable Injury Will Result Absent Preliminary Relief	39
C. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Granting Relief.....	43
D. As Relief, the Court Should Order the Restoration of the Removed Materials as Preservation of the Status Quo Requires Returning the President's House to Its Status as of January 21, 2026	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
138 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2025)	32
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	39
<i>APA</i> ,”, 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23
<i>Bieros v. Nicola</i> , 857 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	20
<i>Bowen v. Mass.</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	24
<i>C.G. v. Saucon Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 430 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	20, 46
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	22
<i>Dep’t of Health and Social Servs. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2017)	30
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	22
<i>Dunmore Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 447 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	46
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Tele. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	35
<i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	22
<i>Franklin v. Mass.</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	22, 29
<i>Gentile v. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 974 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Holiday Inns of Am., Inc. v. B & B Corp.</i> , 409 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1969)	39
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Kos Pharma., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	20, 46
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	29

<i>Mylan, Inc. v. Kirkland & Ellis LLP,</i> No. 15-181, 2015 WL 12733414 (W.D. Pa. June 9, 2015).....	46
<i>New York v. Kennedy,</i> 155 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2025).....	44
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	44
<i>Nuclear Regul. Comm'n v. Tex.,</i> 605 U.S. 665 (2025)	38
<i>NVE, Inc. v. Dept. of Health and Hum. Servs.,</i> 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Opticians Ass'n of Am. v. Indep. Opticians of Am.,</i> 920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990).....	20, 46
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	45
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,</i> 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	19, 20, 39, 46
<i>Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23, 25
<i>Satanic Temple, Inc. v. Saucon Valley Sch. Dist.,</i> 671 F. Supp. 3d 555 (E.D. Pa. 2023)	20, 46
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.,</i> 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	35
<i>Somerville Pub. Schs. v. McMahon,</i> 139 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2025)	44
<i>State Sportsmen's Ass'n, v. Del. Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec.,</i> 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024).....	19, 23
<i>Treasurer of N.J. v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury,</i> 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.,</i> 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	23, 29
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	35
<i>Veterans Guardian VA Claim Consulting LLC,</i> 133 F.4th	39
<i>Washington v. Reno,</i> 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Winter v. Nat'l Res. Def. Couns., Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	19, 44

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	36, 37
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	22, 23, 26
16 U.S.C. § 407m.....	2, 37
16 U.S.C. § 407n.....	2, 26, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	23

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2).....	25
31 U.S.C. §§ 6501-6508	10
54 U.S.C. § 100502.....	34
54 U.S.C. § 306108.....	32
54 U.S.C. § 308302.....	15, 31
P.L. 105-203, Section 2(a)(2).....	31
Public Law 105-203.....	14
Public Law 109-59.....	7

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	1
--	---

Other Authorities

11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2951 (3d ed.)	20
Executive Order 14253	36
H.R. 490	6

Plaintiff the City of Philadelphia (the “City” or “Philadelphia”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files this Memorandum of Law in Support of its Amended Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Temporary Restraining Order pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65.
